LICENSING SERVICE
13:21-3.3 Definitions
The following words and terms, when used in this subchap-
ter, shall have the following meanings, unless the context
clearly indicates otherwise.
"Buyer" includes purchaser, debtor, lessee, bailee, trans-
feree, and any person buying, attempting to buy, or receiving
a motor vehicle subject to a security interest, lease, bailment,

shall designate on the manufacturer's certificate of origin, or
Supp. 9-2-14 21-6.2
LICENSING SERVICE
the importer's certificate of origin the year model of the
vehicle, in addition to the vehicle's description and identifi-
cation required by N.J.S.A. 39:10-8.
(c) Neither the manufacturer, importer, dealer, or any other
person or organization may alter, remove, or in any manner
change such year model designation; nor shall a manufac-
turer, importer, dealer, person or organization recall a manu-
facturer's certificate of origin or importer's certificate of
origin for the purpose of reissuing such document or replac-
ing such document and designating a year model other than
the year model that is designated in the original certificate of
origin.
As amended, R.1980 d.112, effective March 18, 1980.
See: 11 N.J.R. 628(a), 12 N.J.R. 209(c).
13:21-4.2
13:21-4.2 Certificate of ownership fees
(a) The fee collected by the Commission for issuing acer-

license or permit. The Chief Administrator shall suspend or
revoke any driver's license or permit issued pursuant to this
subsection upon expiration of the license or permit holder's
lawful presence in the United States unless it is demonstrated
that the person's continued presence in the United States is
authorized under Federal law.
(g) The Commission shall not issue a driver's license or
permit to a person who is entitled to operate a motor vehicle
in this State pursuant to ( e) above or who is entitled to operate
a motor vehicle in this State under a reciprocity privilege
granted by any law, unless said reciprocity privilege is re-
voked or terminated by the establishment of residence in this
State and the surrender of said person's current out-of-State
driver's license to the Commission upon issuance of a New
Jersey driver's license.
R.1970 d.6, effective January 9, 1970.
See: 1 N.J.R. 20(c), 2 N.J.R. 18(b).
As amended, R.1979 d.382, effective September 26, 1979.
See: 11 N.J.R. 385(a), 11 N.J.R. 580(d).
As amended, R.1980 d.493, effective November 6, 1980.
See: 12 N.J.R. 281(a), 12 N.J.R. 726(e).
(b)l "civil" deleted (b)2 "civil" and "cannot be obtained" deleted, "is
unavailable" added; (b)2i was "Hospital birth certificates", (b)2ii
deleted, (b )2iii through ix renumbered as ii through vii; (b )2iv "the
United States or passport issued by" added, "may be used by an alien
provided that an 1-94" deleted.
Amended by R.1986 d.68, effective March 17, 1986.
See: 18 N.J.R. 49(a), 18 N.J.R. 567(a).
Amended by R. 1994 d.486, effective September 19, 1994.
See: 26 N.J.R. 2522(a), 26 N.J.R. 3874(a).
Emergency amendment, R.2003 d.280, effective June 16, 2003 (to
expire August 15, 2003).
See: 35 N.J.R. 2946(a).
Rewrote the section.
Adopted concurrent amendment, R.2003 d.365, effective September 15,
2003.
See: 35 N.J.R. 2946(a), 35 N.J.R. 4299(a).
In (a), amended the website in 9; in (b), inserted a reference to Form
FS-240 in the list in 1i and inserted a reference to current employee
identification cards accompanied by a printed pay stub in the list in 2i.
Amended by R.2006 d.250, effective July 3, 2006.
See: 38 N.J.R. 445(a), 38 N.J.R. 2875(a).
In (d) and (g), substituted "Commission" for "Division"; and in (e)
and (f), substituted "Chief Administrator" for "Director".
Petition for Rulemaking.
See: 41 N.J.R. 2809(a), 3330(a).
Amended by R.2012 d.072, effective April 2, 2012.
See: 43 N.J.R. 1852(a), 44 N.J.R. 1123(c).
Rewrote the table in (b )Iii.
13:21-8.3 Permits
(a) The following applicants must produce a valid permit

a New Jersey driver's license or permit ifhe or she:
1. Has any physical disability, which cannot be com-
pensated for by use of a prosthetic device( s) or special
vehicle equipment, which would render him or her incapa-
ble of operating a motor vehicle in a safe manner as
determined by an actual driving demonstration.
2. Through any mental or physical defect is incapable
of operating a motor vehicle in a safe manner.
(b) In the case of a mental or physical disability, a medical
certificate, completed by a licensed physician, may be re-
quired.
R.1970 d.6, effective January 9, 1970.
See: 1 N.J.R. 20(c), 2 N.J.R. 18(b).
Amended by R. 1994 d486, effective September 19, 1994.
See: 26 N.J.R. 2522(a), 26 N.J.R. 3874(a).
Amended by R.2001 d.19, effective January 16, 2001.
See: 32 N.J.R. 3739(a), 33 N.J.R. 277(a).
In (b), deleted "New Jersey".
Amended by R.2006 d.250, effective July 3, 2006.
See: 38 N.J.R. 445(a), 38 N.J.R. 2875(a).

proved by the State Department of Education and the
Commission.
(t) A passing score of at least 80 percent must be attained
by the applicant. If the test consists of two parts (laws and
signs), a passing score of 80 percent must be attained in each
part. Each question will be of equal value when scoring the
test.
(g) An applicant who fails the law-knowledge test for a
driver license shall not be retested for a period of at least one
week from the date offailure.
(h) Law-knowledge test results shall expire two years from
the date of the test.
As amended, R.1983 d609, effective January 3, 1984.
See: 15 N.J.R. 1437(b), 16 N.J.R. 5l(d).
Deleted old and added new text
Amended by R.1996 d27, effective January 16, 1996.
See: 27 N.J.R. 4153(a), 28 N.J.R. 275(a).
Amended by R.2001 d19, effective January 16, 2001.
See: 32 N.J.R. 3739(a), 33 N.J.R. 277(a).
In (g), substituted "shall not" for "cannot" preceding "be retested".
Amended by R.2006 d250, effective July 3, 2006.
See: 38 N.J.R. 445(a), 38 N.J.R. 2875(a).
In (b ), substituted "shall" for "will" and "Chief Administrator" for
"Director"; in (d), substituted "shall" for "will" two times and "50" for
"at least 20", inserted "; provided, however, that the written test
concerning the operation of a motorcycle shall consist of 30 questions";
in (e), deleted "at least" preceding "50" and substituted "Commission"
for "Division of Motor Vehicles".
Amended by R.2012 d072, effective April 2, 2012.
See: 43 N.J.R. 1852(a), 44 N.J.R. 1123(c).
In (a), (b) and (c), substituted "Law-knowledge" for "Written"; and in
(b ), ( d) and (g), substituted "law-knowledge" for ''written" throughout
Amended by R.2014 d007, effective January 6, 2014.
See: 45 N.J.R. 870(a), 46 N.J.R. 122(a).
Added(h).
LAW AND PUBLIC SAFETY
13:21-8.7 Law-knowledge tests; oral; English language;

inspections; and
vi. Procedures for conducting enroute and post-trip
inspections of air actuated brake systems, including
ability to detect defects which may cause the system to
fail; and
20. Operators for the combination vehicle group shall
also have knowledge of:
i. Coupling and uncoupling-The procedures for
proper coupling and uncoupling a tractor to semi-trailer;
and
ii. Vehicle inspection-The objectives and proper
procedures that are unique for perfonning safety
inspections on combination vehicles.
Amended by R.2001 dl9, effective January 16, 2001.
See: 32 N.J.R. 3739(a), 33 N.J.R. 277(a).
Amended by R.2005 d.48, effective February 7, 2005.
See: 36 N.J.R. 4015(a), 37 N.J.R. 511(a).
In (a), substituted "Commission" for "Division" following "general
areas as developed by the" in the introductory paragraph.
13:21-23.10 Required skills; control skills; safe driving